
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Brecon Elim Church, Canal Road, 
Brecon

Meeting date
Monday, 3 July 2017

Meeting time
10.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

28 June 2017

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

3. WELSH MEDIUM STREAM AT BRECON HIGH  SCHOOL 

To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Education.

(Pages 3 - 430)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
3rd July 2017

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander
Portfolio Holder for Education

SUBJECT: Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School 

OBJECTION REPORT

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Summary 

1.1 Further to the decision made by Cabinet on the 14th March 2017, the 
authority published a Statutory Notice proposing closure of the Welsh-
medium stream at Brecon High School from the 31st August 2017, with 
Brecon High School becoming an English-medium school from the 1st 
September 2017. The Statutory Notice was published on the 16th 
March 2017. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the Objections 
received during the statutory objection period, which ended on 13th 
April 2017, so that they can determine whether or not to close the 
Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School from the 31st August 
2017. 

1.3 The report is supported by the following appendices:

 Appendix A – Objection Report
 Appendix B – Updated Impact Assessments

The following background documentation which was published 
throughout the statutory process is also attached, for information:

 Appendix C – Consultation Document (published November 2016)
 Appendix D – Consultation Report (published March 2017)
 Appendix E – Statutory Notice (published 16th March 2017)

2. Background

2.1 The Consultation Period

Formal consultation in relation to the proposal for the Welsh-medium 
stream at Brecon High School was carried out in accordance with the 

Page 3

3



2

requirements of the School Organisation Code (2013) from the 21st 
November 2016 to the 9th January 2017 The consultation document 
issued in respect of this proposal is attached, for information, as 
Appendix C. A Consultation Report listing the issues raised during the 
consultation and the authority’s response to them was considered by 
Cabinet on the 14th March 2017. This report is attached, for 
information, as Appendix D.

2.2 Statutory Notice / Objection Period

Further to the decision made by Cabinet on the 14th March, the 
authority published a Statutory Notice proposing to close the Welsh-
medium stream at Brecon High School from the 31st August 2017, with 
Brecon High School becoming an English-medium school from the 1st 
September 2017. There followed a 28 day objection period, in 
accordance with the guidance within the School Organisation Code. 
The objection period ended on the 13th April 2017. The Statutory Notice 
is attached, for information, as Appendix E.

A total of 77 written objections were received during the statutory 
objection period. However, 21 of these were received from one 
individual.

In addition, a petition was received, which was signed by approximately 
1700 individuals, and included 218 written comments.

The issues raised in the written objections and the petition received 
during the statutory objection period are listed in the Objection Report 
in respect of this proposal, as well as the authority’s response to these 
issues.

3. Proposal

3.1 This report proposes that Cabinet:

i) Receives the Objection Report in respect of the proposal to 
close the Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School from the 
31st August 2017

ii) Rejects the proposal to close the Welsh-medium stream at 
Brecon High School from the 31st August 2017, and retains a 
Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School.

4. Options Considered / Available

4.1 A range of options have been considered throughout this process. 
These have been outlined in the documentation issued during each 
stage.

Page 4



3

4.2 Reference was made to a number of alternative options in the 
Objections received to the proposal, these are listed on pages 139-142 
of the Objection Report produced (Appendix A).

4.3 The School Organisation Code states the following in relation to 
proposals which require approval by the local authority:

‘Local authorities must decide whether to approve, reject or approve 
with modifications, the proposals.

Modifications can only include changes to matters related to 
implementation such as changes to admission numbers or to the timing 
of implementation….’

4.4 Therefore the options currently available to Cabinet are as follows:

i) To approve the proposal
ii) To reject the proposal
iii) To approve the proposal with modifications

5. Preferred Choice and Reasons

5.1 The preferred choice is to reject the proposal to close the Welsh-
medium stream at Brecon High School from the 31st August 2017, and 
to retain a Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School.

5.2 The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

i) To ensure the continued provision of Welsh-medium education 
in Brecon 

ii) To ensure that Welsh-medium pupils can access provision in the 
new school building planned for Brecon High School

iii) To support the Welsh Government vision to create 1 million 
Welsh speakers by the year 2050

6. Impact Assessment

6.1 Is an Impact Assessment required? Yes

6.2 If yes is it attached? Yes

7. Corporate Improvement Plan

7.1 One of the priorities in the council’s Corporate Improvement Plan is 
‘Improving learner outcomes for all, minimising disadvantage’ 

Page 5



4

7.2 Within this priority, the council states that we must ‘provide improved 
access to Welsh-medium education’.

8. Local Members(s)

8.1

9. Other Front Line Services

Does the recommendation impact on other No
services run by the Council or on behalf of the Council?

10. Communications 

10.1 Have Communications seen a copy of this report? Yes

10.2 Communications Comment: The report is of considerable public 
interest and requires use of proactive news release and appropriate 
social media to publicise the decision. 

11. Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, 
Business Services)

 
11.1 Legal: The recommendation can be supported from a legal point of 

view.

11.2 Finance: There is no financial change to the authority or school, 
however it should be noted that the funding per Welsh-medium pupil at 
Brecon as a result of the language uplift equates to £2,885 per pupil, in 
Builth it equates to £708 per pupil. A recent analysis of the curriculum 
has indicated that the estimated cost of delivering the Welsh-medium 
provision in Brecon exceeds the available funding by £54,000.

12. Scrutiny 

12.1 Has this report been scrutinised? No

13. Statutory Officers 

13.1 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as 
follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the 
report”.

Page 6



5

13.2 The Strategic Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) comments 
will be reported. 

14. Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may 
arise in relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should 
declare it at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant 
notification form. 

Members should also consider whether or not they are predetermined.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
i) To receive the Objection Report 

in respect of the proposal to 
close the Welsh-medium stream 
at Brecon High School from the 
31st August 2017.

To understand the issues raised in the 
Objections received and the 
authority’s response to those issues.

ii) To reject the proposal to close 
the Welsh-medium stream at 
Brecon High School from the 
31st August 2017, and to retain a 
Welsh-medium stream at 
Brecon High School.

- To ensure the continued 
provision of Welsh-medium 
education in Brecon 

- To ensure that Welsh-medium 
pupils can access provision in the 
new school building planned for 
Brecon High School

- To support the Welsh 
Government vision to create 1 
million Welsh speakers by the 
year 2050

Relevant Policy (ies): School Transformation Policy, Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan

Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All local members serving the catchment area of the 
Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School.

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Marianne Evans
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: Immediately

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Sarah Astley 01597 826265 N/A sarah.astley@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

PROPOSAL TO CLOSE THE WELSH-MEDIUM STREAM AT BRECON HIGH SCHOOL

OBJECTION REPORT

JUNE 2017

1. Introduction

Powys County Council consulted on a proposal to close the Welsh-medium stream at 
Brecon High School with effect from the 31st August 2017 during the period 21st November 
2016 to the 9th January 2017.

On the 14th March 2017, the council’s Cabinet considered the Consultation Report produced 
in relation to this proposal, and agreed to proceed with the closure of the Welsh-medium 
stream. Statutory Notices were published on the 16th March 2017, and the Objection Period 
ended on the 13th April 2017.

2. Objections received

A total of 77 written objections were received during the statutory objection period. However, 
22 of these were from one individual.

The objections received included responses from the following:

- The Governing Body of Brecon High School
- The Governing Body of Ysgol y Bannau
- The Headteacher of Brecon High School
- Members of staff at Brecon High School
- Brecon Town Council
[...]
termined how 
to proceed in relation to this proposal.

1.1.6 Cabinet decision on the 14th March 
lacked any scrutiny by members of 
Cabinet.

The decision made on the 14th 
March was based on misleading 
facts and figures

The decision on the 14th was made 
using statistics that had no 
evidence or substance – Ian 
Roberts had no evidence to support 
the statement that it would take ten 
years for pupil numbers to return at 
Brecon High School – parents have 

The decision of Cabinet on the 14th March was to publish a Statutory Notice proposing 
closure of the Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School.  Cabinet had received a 
detailed Consultation Report in order to inform their decision, which outlined all issues 
raised during the consultation period and provided the authority’s response to those issues.  

During the meeting, Ian Roberts responded to a question by Cllr Graham Brown who asked 
whether the current situation in Brecon High School is salvageable. Ian Roberts responded 
by stating that there needed to be a growth in Welsh-medium primary pupil numbers at 
Ysgol y Bannau and Sennybridge CP School in order to sustain the number of subjects 
required for a Category 2B school, and suggested that, in his opinion, this wouldn’t happen, 
based on current pupil numbers, for at least 10 years.

The authority does not have any significant evidence to suggest that parents who have 
already moved their children from Brecon would choose to return if provision remained. 
Even if they did return, pupil numbers in the stream would remain low. The authority’s view 

P
age 15



8

stated that they would bring their 
children back tomorrow if Brecon 
High School had 2B provision

Ian Roberts said that it would take 
10 years for Brecon Welsh stream 
to return to being a viable Welsh 
stream, however there are many 
parents who would return to Brecon 
if it had the threat of closure 
removed

No evidence to back up Ian 
Roberts’ statement that it would 
take 10 years f
[...]
y 
but completely ignoring it in the 

This statement is untrue. The authority is committed to developing Welsh-medium education 
across the whole of Powys. However, it must be acknowledged that the current situation in 
terms of Welsh-medium education is very different in north and south Powys, therefore the 

P
age 106



99

south starting point is different. The authority’s draft WESP for 2017-20 includes objectives relating 
to both north and south Powys.

5.2.5 It’s disgusting how our Welsh 
children are being treated

Amazed at the lack of commitment 
PCC is showing to the Welsh 
speaking community in Brecon.

The authority’s view is that the proposal will improve the provision for Welsh-medium pupils 
in South Powys. 

5.2.6 You say you will help to promote 
Welsh-medium through Twf and 
Menter Brycheiniog, but if there 
has been more you could have 
done in the past, why was this not 
done before?

The authority has been working, and continues to work with, organisations such as Twf, 
Urdd, Mentrau Iaith and Mudiad Meithrin to promote Welsh-medium education. 

5.2.7 A number of complaints have been 
made to the Welsh Language 
Commissioner on the basis that 
PCC has acted contrary to its 
Compliance Notice in relation to 
the Welsh Language Measure 
2011

I believe that PCC is acting in 
contravention of the Compliance 
Measure and the Measure by 
treating Welsh less favourably than 
English – the overall conclusion 
that Welsh-medium pupils must 
travel or make the ‘difficult 
decision’ to exit Welsh-medium 
education can only be unlawful in 
light of the measure

The authority does not agree that the proposal is contrary to the Compliance Notice in 
relation to the Welsh Language Measure. 

The authority’s view is that the Welsh-medium provision at Brecon High School is not 
providing an appropriate educational experience for pupils, due to the small number of 
pupils accessing this provision and the limited range of provision available, and therefore the
[...]
 to support two Welsh-medium streams and to provide a 
comprehensive Welsh-medium curriculum for pupils.

P
age 147



140

advertising, you will have the whole 
class remaining in the Welsh 
stream

Urge you to work with BHS and the 
community to improve and secure 
Welsh-medium provision in south 
Powys to bring BHS and BWHS to 
a 2B provision of which the county 
can be proud

10.5 Propose that you bring Brecon 
Welsh stream, Ysgol y Bannau and 
Sennybridge together as one 
through school, operating from 
their individual sites but working 
together to achieve a strong 
Welsh-medium provision. The 
initial numbers would be 140 (YyB), 
47 (Sennybridge), 21 (Brecon high 
School), a total of 208, but in 6 
years time it would be up to 412 
pupils. This proposal has not been 
investigated / researched by the 
council.

The authority acknowledges the benefits of a Welsh-medium school compared with dual 
stream provision, and that the suggested model would succeed in establishing a school of 
this type. Whilst this model would strengthen transition from Sennybridge to the provision at 
Brecon, there would be no significant increase in secondary pupil numbers compared with 
the numbers that were attending the Welsh-medium stream in Brecon High School in 
2014/15, therefore the authority’s view is that this provision would not be viable.

10.6 The council should be looking at 
starting a Welsh stream in other 
primary schools to feed Brecon 
High School rather than looking to 
take Welsh away from the area

There has been no significant growth in pupil numbers at Ysgol y Bannau in recent years, 
therefore there is no evidence that there is demand for any additional Welsh-medium 
streams in the Brecon area at the current time. A Welsh-medium work stream was 
established as part of the Gwernyfed Area Review that was carried out a few years ago, 
however this work stream concluded that there was no demand for Welsh-medium primary 
provision in that area at the time.

10.7 N
[...]
wn, however the 
authority’s view is that the limited Welsh-medium provision available in the 
secondary sector is one of these reasons. As stated in the consultation 
document in respect of this proposal, one of the reasons for the proposal is 
the ‘need to ensure robust linguistic progression and appropriate curriculum 
choice for Welsh-medium pupils throughout all key stages of education.’ 

4.6.4 What is the viable number of pupils needed for 
the Welsh stream to continue in Brecon High 
School? Please give me a breakdown of costings 
for this

In order for the Welsh-medium provision at Brecon High School to be 
considered ‘viable’, the school would need to provide an appropriate range of 
Welsh-medium provision for Welsh-medium pupils. The authority’s view is that 
dual stream schools should be aiming to provide Welsh-medium provision 
which meets the Welsh Government definition for a category 2B school. 

Currently, Ysgol Uwchradd Caereinion is the only dual stream secondary 
provider in Powys which meets the Welsh Government definition of a category 
2B school. The breakdown of year 7 – 11 pupils in this school in September 
2016 was as follows:

Year Welsh-medium English-
medium

Total

7 47 36 83
8 40 36 76
9 58 37 95
10 49 38 87
11 43 43 86
Total 237 190 427

During 2016-17, Caereinion High School is providing the following number of 
subjects through the medium of Welsh, English and bilingually to pupils in 
years 7 – 11:

Year Welsh-medium English-
medium

Bilingual

P
age 297



62

7 14 15 0
8 16 17 0
9 16 18 0
10 13 17 4
11 12 18 3

As with all schools, it is ultimately the responsibility of the senior leadership 
team, in partnership with the governing body, to agree the school’s priorities 
and to structure the school’s curriculum and timetable accordingly. When 
considering the historic development of Welsh-medium education across all 
Powys schools, it is apparent that some schools have prioritised Welsh-
medium education more than others and, whe
[...]
at the council expected the school to 
get up to 2B status without having the money to 
do so – unless the school has the money to bring 
in staff to deliver Welsh-medium education it 
cannot bring the school up to 2B status

The same level of support is provided to all dual stream secondary schools in 
relation to Welsh-medium provision. The Fair Funding Formula arrangements 
were reviewed for the 2013-14 financial year, and are very similar in respect of 
dual stream schools to the model used in Ceredigion. Additional support is 
provided to schools based on the number of subjects delivered through both 
languages. 

Whilst some schools have succeeded in strengthening and increasing the 
Welsh-medium provision available within the financial support provided, this 
has not been the case at Brecon High School.

P
age 301



66

Had the authority given the school the appropriate 
finances to bring the stream up to 2B status, the 
school would not have had to reduce the Welsh-
medium curriculum at Key Stage 3

5.2.2 A Welsh speaking maths teacher left Brecon High 
and it was not possible to replace him. Now the 
school doesn’t have the funding to employ any 
new Welsh speaking staff

The authority notes this comment.

5.2.3 Brecon High School still has the staff to provide a 
fuller curriculum to Welsh-medium pupils if 
funding were to be provided, however the Welsh-
medium curriculum in Key Stage 3 had to be 
reduced due to the small numbers entering the 
stream

The authority notes this comment.

5.2.4 If the current cost of transport which is £100,000 
was invested into Brecon High School, there 
would be more pupils in the Welsh stream in 
Brecon

Under the current funding arrangements, the school would have to increase its 
Welsh-medium curriculum in the September prior to receiving any additional 
funding. In respect of the dual stream uplift, the maximum uplift that the school 
would receive would be around an additional £55,000 per annum. In addition, 
it woul
[...]
rin provision in Brecon is increasing. Should the proposal be 
implemented, the authority would work with organisations such as Mudiad 
Meithrin and Menter Brycheiniog a Maesyfed to promote the benefits of 
bilingualism and Welsh-medium education, in order to promote progression 

P
age 337



102

into Welsh-medium education, and would hope that the greater clarity in terms 
of the Welsh-medium provision available in the secondary sector for pupils 
from the Brecon area would support this.

9.2 Threat of closure of Ysgol y Bannau

9.2.1 The proposal could result in closure of Ysgol y 
Bannau

The proposal would have a huge impact on the 
viability of Ysgol y Bannau

The proposal would lead to closure of a lovely, 
happy and safe Welsh-medium primary school

Removing the Welsh-medium stream will almost 
certainly guarantee the closure of Ysgol y Bannau

Concern about the future of Ysgol y Bannau if the 
proposal goes through

You say that you have no plans to close Ysgol y 
Bannau, however the proposal is already having a 
detrimental impact and if parents vote with their 
feet, the school is likely to close in the future

The authority is not planning to close Ysgol y Bannau. The authority is 
committed to Ysgol y Bannau as a provider of Welsh-medium education in 
Brecon, and would hope that the improved clarity with regard to secondary 
progression would lead to an increase in pupil numbers at the school in the 
long term. 

The authority’s draft WESP for 2017-20 states the authority’s aim to increase 
the number of Welsh-medium pupils in Powys, and Ysgol y Bannau will be a 
key partner for the authority in this work. 

9.2.2 The reduction in pupil numbers could mean that 
the school will become too small to maintain its 
present site and will return to being a unit in an 
English-medium primary school in Brecon town

Concern that Ysgol y Bannau will have to move in 
the future

The authority currently has no plans to relocate Ysgol y Bannau. 

The authority ackno
[...]
anguage Promotion Strategy’.

11.3.3 Powys needs to look in more detail, research 
properly and invest initially in order to grow 
Welsh-medium education so that in the future it 
will grow and sustain itself

The authority’s vision and strategic direction for Welsh-medium education is 
set out in the draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) for 2017-20. 

The authority’s view is that change is needed to the current method of 
delivering Welsh-medium education in Powys. The current method of delivery 
is not leading to growth in the number of pupils educated through the medium 
of Welsh. As stated in the authority’s draft WESP for 2017-20, ‘The council 
recognises that significant changes are needed to the way Welsh-medium 
education is delivered within the county in order to encourage confidence in 
the system and an increase in the number and percentage of pupils accessing 
Welsh-medium education throughout their educational careers’.

11.3.4 If Welsh-medium education was compulsory in 
primary schools, there would be an increase in 
numbers

The authority currently has no plans to make Welsh-medium education 
compulsory in primary schools.

11.3.5 Does the council advertise Welsh-medium options 
to all primary schools?

Information about Welsh-medium provision is provided in the council’s 
Admissions Booklet.

11.4 Access to Welsh-medium education

11.4.1 As many people as possible should have access 
to Welsh-medium education in Wales

Every child should have access to Welsh-medium 
education

Would hope that the council would do everything 
it can to safeguard, promote and ensure that 

The authority agrees that as many people as possible should have access to 
Welsh-medium education, and is committed to providing access to Welsh-
medium education to all that request it. 

P
age 349



114

people have the opportunity to access Welsh 
language provision

The Welsh stream must be kept in Brecon to 
ensure that everyone has access to Welsh-
medium education
[...]
 in Brecon

Communities in the Brecon area are working hard 
to promote Welsh in different ways, however this 
will be more difficult without Welsh-medium 
secondary provision in Brecon

The proposal will affect opportunities for young 
people in the area to use Welsh 

These pupils would continue to live in the Brecon area even if they were 
receiving their education elsewhere, and they would still be able to contribute 
to the development of the Welsh language in the Brecon area. 

The alternative schools to which pupils might choose to transfer should the 
proposal be implemented serve large catchment areas, and there is no reason 
to believe that these alternative schools would not continue to encourage 
pupils to support Welsh language activities in their home communities.

13.2.4 There are more Welsh language organisations in 
the community in Brecon than there are in Builth

The authority notes this statement. However, there are currently more Welsh-
medium pupils in the Builth Wells catchment than the Brecon catchment.

13.2.5 Welsh-medium pupils contribute to the 
development of the Welsh language in the school 
and in Brecon as a community, how could they 
contribute without a Welsh stream in the high 
school?

All schools in Wales are expected to ensure a bilingual ethos, regardless of 
whether or not they offer Welsh-medium education. Should there be no 
Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School, the school would continue to 
teach Welsh as a Second Language, and would be expected to provide 
opportunities for pupils to use Welsh outside the classroom.

Should the Welsh-medium stream close, pupils continuing to access Welsh-
medium secondary provision would still live in the Brecon area and would 
continue to be able to contribute to Welsh language activities in the local area.

13.3 General criticsm of the council’s treatment of the Welsh language

P
age 364



129

13.3.1 Shocked that the council does not appreciate the 
treasure that is our native ton
[...]
would maintain Welsh traditions in 
the school

Teachers travelling between Brecon and Builth 
would be the best solution to increase the 
numbers on both sites

Why can’t a Welsh speaking team of teachers 
travel between Builth and Brecon?

Teachers teaching in both schools would increase 

Whilst it is possible that the amalgamation of staff in order to maintain 
provision in both Brecon and Builth Wells would result in an extended 
curriculum offer for Brecon pupils, it would not address the very low pupil 
numbers on the Brecon site. 

P
age 388



153

Welsh language provision in both schools and 
would not incur additional transport costs

Surprised that Powys have not appeared to 
consider a federated approach to this problem, by 
moving teachers between Brecon and Builth High 
Schools, this would enable a Welsh stream to 
thrive at both schools, and would also allow the 
Welsh stream pupils to benefit from the new 
proposed Penlan campus

17.3.2 The council has staff based locally in Brecon at 
Ysgol y Bannau and Brecon High School who can 
offer Welsh-medium provision and expertise 
throughout Key Stage 3 and 4, other staff could 
be supplied from Builth Wells to teach the 
remaining subjects

Whilst it is possible that utilising staff based at Ysgol y Bannau and Builth 
Wells High School / the New Mid Powys Secondary School in order to 
maintain provision in both Brecon and Builth Wells would result in an extended 
curriculum offer for Brecon pupils, it would not address the very low pupil 
numbers on the Brecon site. 

17.3.3 A county advisory teacher for Welsh should liaise 
with both schools, organise meetings with senior 
management re timetables etc

The authority’s Challenge Advisor with responsibility for Welsh as a subject 
provides challenge and advice to all schools who deliver Welsh first or second 
language. It is the responsibility of individual schools to structure the timetable 
and curriculum of their school. This is not the responsibility 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT BRECON ELIM CHURCH, 
CANAL ROAD, BRECON ON MONDAY, 3 JULY 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, S M Hayes, 
R Powell, M Weale and J Wilkinson

In attendance: County Councillors MJ Dorrance, E Durrant, L Fitzpatrick, K Laurie-
Parry, S Lewis, DW Meredith, WD Powell, E Roderick, E Vaughan and R Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

County Councillor Liam Fitzpatrick who was not sitting as a member of the 
Cabinet as comments made at an earlier meeting could be construed as having 
predetermined the issue but who was in attendance.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillor Liam Fitzpatrick had declared an interest having made 
comments made at an earlier meeting could be construed as having 
predetermined the issue.

County Councillor Emily Durrant declared a personal non prejudicial interest as 
the parent of children at Ysgol y Bannau.

County Councillor Matthew Dorrance declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as his partner was a Governor of Brecon High School.  

3. WELSH MEDIUM STREAM AT BRECON HIGH  SCHOOL 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Education on objections 
received during the 28 day objection period to the Statutory Notice to close the 
Welsh-medium stream at Brecon High School from 31st August 2017.  A total of 
77 written objections had been received of which 21 were from 1 individual. In 
addition a petition signed by approximately 1,700 individuals and included 218 
written comments. 

In presenting her report the Portfolio Holder for Education outlined the reasons 
why she was recommending the rejection of the proposal to close the Welsh-
medium stream at Brecon High School. She had taken into account the 
representations made during the statutory notice objection period and the wishes 
of people in the area to maintain Welsh-medium education in Brecon. This 
accorded with her own wish for equal provision of Welsh-medium education 
across the county with learners having access to a large number of subjects at 
GCSE which was not currently the case for pupils at Brecon High School. Her 
vision was for Brecon and Builth High Schools to work in partnership so that 
there were sustainable Welsh-medium streams in both schools. She recognised 
that it would take time to build up the number of subjects on offer and she 



challenged the school and parents to apply the same level of commitment in 
enthusiasm demonstrated in campaigning for retention of the Welsh stream into 
making it a success. 

The Portfolio Holder for Education also argued that it would be unfair for pupils 
educated in the medium of Welsh not to have access to the new High School 
being built in Brecon and in answer to questions from members confirmed that 
there would be sufficient space in the new school to accommodate a Welsh 
stream. She also confirmed that she had been mindful of the future of Ysgol y 
Bannau if the Welsh-medium stream had been closed in Brecon High School. 

County Councillors Emily Durrant, Matthew Dorrance, Roger Williams, William 
Powell, David Meredith, Karen Laurie-Parry, Sarah Lewis and Edwin Roderick 
spoke in support of the recommendation noting that the Welsh language was 
integral to the culture of Brecon and its hinterland. They did express concerns 
whether the Council would be prepared to back the retention of Welsh-medium 
education in Brecon with the necessary finance. Speaking as Chair of the 
Governors, Councillor Meredith confirmed that the school would work with the 
Council and feeder schools to build up Welsh-medium education in the new 
school. County Councillor Elwyn Vaughan argued that without putting in 
resources the Council was not being serious in its commitment to the Welsh 
language and that pupils would continue to travel out of county for Welsh-
medium education.

The Portfolio Holder for Education agreed with comments made that excellence 
in teaching would be key noting that the recruitment of more teachers able to 
deliver Welsh Medium teaching would be the quickest way of improving the offer 
to pupils. It would be up to the Head Teacher and Governors to agree and set 
the curriculum offer and they would need to work closely with the authority and 
primary schools in the catchment. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance reminded members that there was a £1.5m 
deficit in secondary school budgets bringing into question whether the current 
footprint of schools in the county was sustainable. He noted that the goal of the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan was to concentrate Welsh learners but 
recognised that this in turn led to inequality on issues such as travel times. On 
balance he was prepared to support the recommendation.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care said that he felt that the report did not 
demonstrate how a viable Welsh-medium stream could be sustained and he 
would therefore abstain. 

Other Cabinet members spoke in support of the recommendation emphasising 
that the support of the community would be needed for the Welsh-medium 
stream in Brecon to be a success.  

By 8 votes to 0 with 1 abstention it was 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
i) To receive the Objection 

Report in respect of the 
proposal to close the Welsh-
medium stream at Brecon High 

To understand the issues raised in 
the Objections received and the 
authority’s response to those 
issues.



School from the 31st August 
2017.

ii) To reject the proposal to close 
the Welsh-medium stream at 
Brecon High School from the 
31st August 2017, and to retain 
a Welsh-medium stream at 
Brecon High School.

- To ensure the continued 
provision of Welsh-medium 
education in Brecon.

- To ensure that Welsh-medium 
pupils can access provision in 
the new school building 
planned for Brecon High 
School.

- To support the Welsh 
Government vision to create 1 
million Welsh speakers by the 
year 2050.

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)


